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Shareholding (%) 

Foreign Promoters 51.1 

FII’s   13.8 

MFs   8.7 

Others   26.4 

 

Share price performance 

52-week high/low (Rs)  340/123  

 -1m       -3m       -12m       

Abs (%)                     11.0       12.1       56.8   

Rel* (%)                     4.0       12.0       43.4 

*to Nifty 
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Stretched valuations, maintain ‘Reduce’ 
During Q4FY07, Mphasis BFL (Mphasis) reported a 10.2% 
sequential increase in revenue and 27.4% increase in net 
profit to Rs3,373mn and Rs456mn respectively. Highlight of 
the results was 23.7% sequential increase in BPO revenue, 
highest in the last 18 quarters. 

Though Mphasis Q4FY07 results were better than expected, 
we are decreasing our FY08E and FY09E EPS estimates by 
4.8% and 7% respectively, to take into account higher tax 
rate and rupee appreciation. We now expect the company to 
post an EPS of Rs11.4 and Rs15.0 in FY08E and FY09E 
respectively, implying a two year EPS CAGR of 42.1%.  

Though Mphasis’ merger with EDS India is expected to be 
completed by mid CY07, lack of data on EDS India makes it 
difficult to estimate EPS of the combined entity (Mphasis 
and EDS India together). However, we expect the combined 
entity to post an EPS of Rs13.2 and Rs17.9 in FY08E and 
FY09E, implying a two year EPS CAGR of 44.2%. 

Currently, Mphasis is quoting at FY08E and FY09E PER 
(based on EPS of the combined entity) of 23.8x and 17.5x 
respectively; this is at 2.3% and 12.6% discount to Infosys’ 
PER respectively. However, Infosys is about 7x the size of 
Mphasis and has better margin and better return ratios. 
Therefore, Mphasis’ valuation appears stretched. Though 
synergies with EDS would help Mphasis increase traction in 
its business, we believe that this has already been factored 
in the stock price. We are therefore maintaining ‘Reduce’ 
recommendation on the stock.  

Key highlights of Q4FY07 are: 

a) Revenue grew 10.2% sequentially: Mphasis 
reported 10.2% sequential increase in revenue, 
from Rs3.06bn in Q3FY07 to Rs3.37bn in Q4FY07. IT 
services and BPO business registered a sequential 
growth of 4.8% and 23.7% respectively. Growth in 
BPO business was the highest in the last 18 
quarters. 
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 KPO business drives BPO business growth: The 23.7% sequential increase in 
BPO business to Rs1.08bn was driven by a 189.9% sequential increase in KPO 
business. This led to non-voice business share in revenue increasing from 
30.6% in Q3FY07 to 39.1% in Q4FY07. The company expects this share to 
increase further to about 50% by the end of FY08E, leading to higher average 
realisation and improved margin.  

 EBITDA margin declines by 17bps: Though Mphasis’ gross margin expanded by 
19bps, despite a 4% rupee appreciation on account of: 

b) Higher offshore revenue 

c) Higher realisations in both BPO and IT services business 

d) Improvement in the domestic BPO margin 

EBITDA margin fell by 17bps on account of higher sales and marketing 
expense, as the company increased its sales force. 

The margins are expected to fall further in Q1FY08 on account of: 

a) Offshore and onsite salary hikes of 12-16% and 5-6% respectively. 

b) Scaling down of some contracts  

c) Rupee appreciation 

 Lower forex loss and lower taxes help net income: Mphasis reported forex loss 
of Rs26mn in Q4FY07 as against a loss of Rs60mn in Q3FY07. Further, a lower 
effective tax rate helped the company post a sequential increase of 27.4% in 
net profit. However, the effective tax rate is expected to increase going forward 
to 16-17% on account of imposition of MAT on IT companies. 

 Employee addition shows good visibility: Mphasis added a net of about 1,900 
employees in Q4FY07, with about 900 in IT services and 1,000 in BPO. This is 
the highest employee addition by the company in the last 18 quarters. The 
company further added 500 employees in EDS India, taking the total number 
of net addition to 2,400 in the combined entity. The company further expects 
to add about 6,500-7,500 employees in the combined entity in the next three 
quarters, taking the total number of net addition to 9,000-10,000 in CY07. We 
believe that this indicates good visibility for the company going forward. 

 Business from EDS clients flowing in: Mphasis is witnessing an increased 
visibility from EDS as a client as well as from EDS clients. The company is 
expected to benefit from annuity revenue coming from EDS as it off-shores a 
lot of maintenance work of its clients to Mphasis. Mphasis is also benefiting 
from EDS as a client. Mphasis is currently doing F&A and HR-shared services 
work for EDS. Revenue from EDS as a client has doubled in the last three 
quarters, with EDS contributing US$9mn to the topline in Q4FY07.    

 Increasing visibility in Infrastructure management and testing services: The 
company is investing and building its capabilities in remote infrastructure 
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management and testing, the two fastest growing services in the offshore 
space. The company currently has good visibility in these services and is 
ramping up fast to cater to demand. It currently has 700 people working in 
remote infrastructure management and another 1,300 in remote desktop 
management. It further has 700 people in the testing space and expects to add 
another 600 by the end of FY08E. 

 Financials:  Though the company reported better than expected Q4FY07, we 
are reducing FY08E and FY09E EPS estimates by 4.8% and 7% respectively to 
Rs11.4 and Rs15. The reduction is on account of expectation of higher tax rate 
and rupee appreciation. Our estimates are based on Rs/USD rate of Rs42.25 in 
FY08E and Rs42 in FY09E. Though Mphasis’ merger with EDS is expected to be 
completed by mid CY07, it is difficult to estimate EPS of the combined entity 
(Mphasis and EDS India together) due to the lack of data on EDS India. EDS 
India posted revenue of Rs5.7bn and net profit of Rs590mn in FY07. Further, it 
currently has in excess of 5,000 employees. We expect the combined entity to 
post an EPS of Rs13.2 and Rs17.9 in FY08E and FY09E respectively, implying a 
two year EPS CAGR of 44.2%. 

 Valuation: Synergies with EDS are expected to help Mphasis increase traction 
in its business. However, we believe that at the current FY08E and FY09E PER 
of 23.8x and 17.5x respectively, these synergies have already been factored in 
the stock price. Further, the stock is quoting at 2.3% discount to FY08E PER of 
Infosys, a company almost 7x the size of Mpahsis and having better margin 
and return ratios. Therefore, Mphasis’ valuation appears stretched. We thus 
maintain ‘Reduce’ rating on the stock. 
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Table 1: Quarterly result table 

Rs mn Q4FY07 Q3FY07 QoQ (%) Q4FY06 YoY (%)
Revenue         3,373         3,060 10.2%          2,505 34.6%
IT Services         2,291         2,185 4.8%          1,724 32.9%
IT Enabled         1,081            874 23.7%             781 38.5%
Cost of Revenues         2,179         1,982 9.9%          1,620 34.5%
Gross Profit         1,194         1,077 10.8%             885 34.9%
GPM 35.4% 35.2% 35.3%
SG&A            547            485 12.7%             371 47.2%
EBITDA            647            592 9.3%             514 26.0%
EBITDA Margin 19.2% 19.4% 20.5%
Depreciation             163            161 1.2%             140 16.3%
EBIT            484            431 12.3%             373 29.6%
EBIT Margin 14.3% 14.1% 14.9%
Forex gains/Losses              (26)              (60)               12 
Other Income              20              10 90.3%               10 
Provision for doubtful debts                1                4 -86.3%                 1 -31.6%
PBT            478            378 26.5%            394 21.2%
Tax              22              20 10.2%               43 -48.5%
Tax rate 4.6% 5.3% 10.8%
Net Income            456            358 27.4%             352 29.6%
NPM 13.5% 11.7% 14.0%

Source: IISL Research, Company 

 

Table 2: Estimates 

Rs mn FY06 FY07 FY08E FY09E
Revenue         9,401       11,958        16,165       20,869 
% change 22.8% 27.2% 35.2% 29.1%
EBITDA         1,975         2,049          2,849         3,763 
% change 39.8% 3.8% 39.0% 32.1%
Net Profit         1,499         1,199          1,830         2,421 
% change 20.2% -20.0% 52.7% 32.3%
EPS (Rs) (Without EDS India)*             9.3             7.4            11.4           15.0 
EPS (Rs) (With EDS India)*             9.3             8.6            13.2           17.9 
PE (x) (Without EDS India)           33.7           42.1            27.6           20.9 
PE (x) (With EDS India)           33.7           36.5            23.8           17.5 
ROCE (%) 30.2% 20.3% 26.3% 29.1%
ROE (%) 23.0% 17.2% 22.9% 25.1%

*EPS with EDS India based on share count of 208mn, EPS without EDS India based on 161mn share count 

 Source: IISL Research, Company 
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Disclaimer Clause 
 
This report has been prepared by the Research Department of IL&FS Investsmart Securities Limited (IISL). The information and opinions contained herein have 
been compiled or arrived at based upon information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information has not been independently 
verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied is made as to its accuracy, completeness or correctness. All such information and opinions 
are subject to change without notice. This report has been produced independently of the company, and forward looking statements, opinions and expectations 
contained herein are entirely those of IISL and given as part of its normal research activity and not as a Manager or Underwriter or any Offering or as an agent of 
the Company or any other person. Accordingly, if the Company should at any time commence an Offering of securities, any decision to invest in any such Offer or 
invitation to subscribe for or acquire securities of the Company must be based wholly on the information contained in the Final Prospectus issued or to be issued 
by the Company in connection with any such Offer or invitation and not on the contents hereof. This document is for information purpose only. Descriptions of any 
company or companies or their securities mentioned herein are not intended to be complete and this document is not, and should not be construed as an offer or 
solicitation of an offer, to buy or sell any securities or other financial instruments. IISL, its directors, analysts or employees do not take any responsibility financial or 
otherwise, of the losses or the damages sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on basis of this report, including but not restricted to, 
fluctuation in the prices of the shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs reduction in the dividend or income, etc 
IISL and other group companies, its directors, associates, employees may have various positions in any of the stocks, securities and financial instruments dealt in 
the report or may make sell or purchase or other deals in these securities from time to time or may deal in other securities of the companies / organizations 
described in this report. 
This report is not directed to or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by any person or entity who is a citizen or 
resident or located in any locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law 
or regulation or what would subject IISL or its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. If this report is inadvertently send or has 
reached any individual in such country, especially, USA the same may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. This document may not be 
reproduced, distributed or published for any purpose without prior written approval of IISL. 
Foreign currency denominated securities, if any, wherever mentioned are subject to exchange rate fluctuations which could have an adverse effect on their value 
or price, or the income derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively 


